TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
SPECIAL MEETING
October 13, 2006 ---- 9:30 a.m.

- THE STATE OF TEXAS ON THIS THE 13™ day of October, 2006 the

Commissioners’ Court in and for Tyler County, Texas convened in a Special Meeting at
the Commissioners’ Courtroom in Woodville, Texas, the following members of the Court
present, to wit:

JEROME OWENS 'COUNTY JUDGE, Presiding
MARTIN NASH COMMISSIONER, PCT. #1
RUSTY HUGHES COMMISSIONER, PCT. #2

JOE MARSHALL COMMISSIONER, PCT. #3
JACK WALSTON . COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4
DONECE GREGORY COUNTY CLERK, EX OFFICIO

The following were absent: none thereby constituting a quorum. In addition to the
above were:

JOYCE MOORE COUNTY AUDITOR
SHARON FULLER COUNTY TREASURER
JOE SMITH CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY

A motion was made by Commissioner Nash and seconded by Commissioner Walston
to permit a pipeline crossing under County Road 4400 in Precinct #3, Mont Neches
area, by Springfield Pipeline Company. All voted yes and none no.

A motion was made Commissioner Marshall to permit a pipeline crossing under
County Road 3725, 3750, 3660, 3665 and 3550 in Precinct #3, by Eagle Rock Energy
Services. Commissioner Walston seconded the motion. All voted yes and none no.

Joe Smith presented his concern with the proposed contract for architectural services for
the J B Best building. He suggested a maximum amount of 12% or an hourly rate,
which ever is less. Judge Owens stated that since this would be a governmental building
the County will have to comply with specifications from the State. He also wanted this
building to be something the County residents are proud of. A motion was made by
Commissioner Walston and seconded by Commissioner Nash to authorize the County
Judge to execute a contract upon changes agreed to by the County Judge. All voted yes
and none no.

A motion was made by Commissioner Walston and seconded by Commissioner
Marshall to proclaim Melissa Cason as “Singer of Tyler County”, as recommended by
the Prison Ministries. All voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED

A motion was made by Commissioner Walston that the meeting adjourn....9:40 am.
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE MEETING ADJOURNED.

I, Donece Gregory, County Clerk and ex officio member of the Tyler County
Commissioners Court, do hereby certify to the fact that the above is a true and correct
record of the Tyler County Commissioners Court session held on October 13, 2006.

Witness my hand and seal of office on this the 16th day of October, 2006.
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PERMIT FOR GAS PIPELINE BENEATH COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
L
Springfield Pipeline Company, LLC, (“Springfield”) whose principal business address is
1201 Lake Robbins Drive, The Woodlands, Texas 77380, does hereby apply for a permit as
hereinafter provided to utilize and cross beneath Tyler County Road 4400 (“CR 4400"),
collectively referred to as “county road”.
1I.
Springfield is a natural gas utility under the Texas Utilities Code § 121.000, ef seq and is
a gatherer, transporter and purchaser of natural gas produced by various wells, including but not
limited to the Anadarko E&P Company, LP - Black Stone Isaacs A-316 Unit, Well No. 1 in
Jasper County, Texas situated in the A. Isaacs Survey, Abstract No. 316.
I
Springfield will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline, not greater than eight inches
(8") in diameter, to transport natural gas produced from the Anadarko E&P Company, LP —
Black Stone Isaacs A-316 Unit, Well No. 1. Said pipeline will cross CR 4400 approximately 0.7

miles west of F.M. HWY. No. 92.

rate and maintain the pipeline in a good and workman-like
manner, in compliance with ordinary care in the pipeline industry and in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations.
V.
Springfield will construct the pipeline using ordinary care across the rights-of-way for CR

4400 to a depth not less than six feet (6”) below the crest of the county road. Springfield will




restore the surface of the county road to the same or better condition than its current condition.
VL
Springfield hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Tyler County and its officials harmless
from any and all claims for personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or
personal property or other claims which arise from Springfield’s negligent use of the CR 4400
rights-of-way.
VI
It is agreed that for the consideration stated in this permit, including indemnifying Tyler
County and burying the pipeline not less than six feet (6°) below the crest of CR 4400,
Springfield shall not be required by Tyler County, the Commissioners’ Court of Tyier County or .
the Tyler County Judge to remove the pipeline crossing CR 4400. However, Springfield shall be
required to relocate said pipeline only if doing so becomes necessary due to a bona fide public
emergency. The relocation shall be within Springfield’s thirty-foot rights-of-way beneath CR
- 4400. Tyler County, the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler County and/or the Tyler County Judge
shall not require Springfield to relocate the pipeline except for public emergencies, including, but
not limited to allowing widening or other changing of any traffic lane. Springfield will remove
and relocate the gathering line at its sole cost and expense upon ninety (90) days written
notification by Tyler County.
VIIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of its right to use the rights-of-

way for CR 4400.




IX.

Springfield and the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler County, Texas agree that use of the
right-of-way shall be limited to the purpose stated herein. By execution hereof in the space
provided below, Springfield hereby applies for the permit as stated herein and Tyler County,
Texas does hereby grant a permit to Springfield for use of its rights-of-way for CR 4400. |

X.

Springfield is required to pay a $200.00 Administration Fee to Tyler County

Commissioners’ Precinct where line will be located. Payment is due prior to time if approval by

Tyler County Commissioners’ Court. Payment may be made payable by check, cashiers check,

or money order.

Dated this / 5 day of é@%ﬁ , 2006.

HONORABLE TYLER COUNTY JUDGE
OR COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF
TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

By /‘4 gl /MM ,%/25{/

Prixiffed Name: //lgi JHACS KA— [

Authorized rep;cvsentative of Tyler County, Texas

SPRINGFIELD PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

By:

Printed Name:
Authorized Representative of Springfield Pipeline
Company, LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

ISSUEDATE  Oclober 5, 2006

PRODUCER

Jardine Lioyd Thompson, LLC

5847 San Felipe, Suite 2750
Houston, TX 77057

THIS CERTIFICATE IS 1SSUED AS AMATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY
AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED

Anadarko Pefroleum Corporation
and its subsidiaries including
Springfield Pipeline LLC

1201 L.ake Robbins Drive

The Wooediands, TX 77380

Insurer A | Associated Electric and Gas insurance Services

Insurer B

Insurer C

Insurer D

Insurer E

COVERAGES

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSU:D TOTHE INSUR:D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE
MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS
AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LTR (MVIDDAYY) MMDDYYY)
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 3
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG. |
| cLais MaDE [_"_:] OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV. INJURY | §
EACH OCCURRENCE $
FIRE DAMAGE (Any onefire) | §
MED EXPENSE (Any one person)
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE $
ANY AUTO LIMIT
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
NON-OWNED AUTCS {Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
OTHER
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE - $2,000,000
A UMBRELLA FORM XOS598A1A08 6/302006 6/30/2007 AGGREGATE $2,000,000
X | OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTORY LIMITS
AND EACH ACCIDENT
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT
DISEASE EACH EMPLOYEE
OTHER

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation is self-insured for General Liability exposure(s} US $2,000,000 each occurrence, above which
amount the excess liabilities evidenced hereon will respond.

Re: Pegasus East Pipeline. Tyler County Road 4400 bore crossing for pipeline construction.

Tyler County, Texas Commissioners Court is named as an Additional insured as required by written contract but only to the extent
of those liabilities assumed by the Named Insured therein and furthermore, limited to the operations of the Named Insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Tyler County Commissioners Court
At County Judge Jerome Owens
300 West Bluff

Woodville, TX 75979

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY
WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH
NOTICE SHALL IMPQSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON
THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Jardine Lioyd Thompson, LLC




IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Iif SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsemeni(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute & contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
affirnatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3665 as
hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in_multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

II.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 12
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in_multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 3665 approximately 245 feet north of a Private Road.

IIL.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. '

IV.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3665 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 3665, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the -
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 3665 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL




Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VIIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 3665 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 5th day of October, 2006 .

Tyler County Pipeline Extension (name of pipeline)

By: fencenionr fooTlr Enlsimiees

TED ON BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

T Dot
Title: v/ &7744*?%:;7,@;&%/ 7-%;}
Date: ﬁCé’/?é/L
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PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 _ E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com -

October 5, 2006
RE: MAOQOP Calculations - 12” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the design of the 12” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossmgs in Tyler and Jasper Counties, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria _

Line Pipe: 12.750” O.D., 0.250” W.T., Grade 5LX-60, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils

FBE and 30 mils ARO.

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192 “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards™.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)

P =(2 St/D) x E x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
S = Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade SLX-60=60,000 psi)
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe, inches (0.250™)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (12.750”)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.60 for road crossings in Class 1
locations) :
P=1(2x60,000x0.250/12. 750)x10x060
P=1411 psi

Other Requirements

The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,411 psi = 1,764 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,411 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,
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“ACORD, CERTIFICATE O

F LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDYY)
11/30/2005

07735716-1

PROGUCER

JOHN L WORTHAM & SON. LP.
P.0. BOX 1388

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1388

mde - hpeaceck

THIS CERTIFICATE I8 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS.

AFFORDING COVERAGE

IN;XEELIE ROCK FNER GY SERVICES, LP INsURER A Stendtast havrance Compeny _
14830 HEATHROW FOREST PARKWAY INSURER B:
SUITE 111 INSURER €:
HOUSTON, TX 77032 INSURER D:
INSURER E:

I
COVERAGES — '
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABQVE EOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY

REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES,
AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE REEN REDUCED BY PAID CLA(MS,

T TYFE OF INSURANCE POLIEY NUMBER O e | OATE (AT LMITS
A | GENERAL LABILITY BOGASY1743000 12/01/20056 12/01/2006 | EAGH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
¥ | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | FIRE CAMAGE;Any one tire) | § 100,000
] cLams maoe OCGUR MED EXP (Any ond parsan) |4 5000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
J- GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; PRODUCTS « COMPIOR AGG | § 2,000,000
POLIGY B v l Loc
AUTOMOGILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLELIMIT | ¢
ANY AUTO (5a accldant
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SEHEDULED AUTAS {Par porsoh)
‘ HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
: NONBWNED AUTOS {Por necitont)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
(Por necident) )
GARAGE LIARILITY AUTO ONLY . EA AGCIDENT | §
ANY AUTQ OTHER THAN EAACG | 3
AUTG ONLY: A00 | §
EXGESS LIABILITY EACH OCSURRENCE $
QCCUR l CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE 4
$ M—
DECUCTIBLE $
RETONTION  § s
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND YoRe imgs ] |Fels
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
E.L BACH ACCIDENT 3
E.L DISEASE . GA EMPLOYEY §
E.L, DISPASE -POLICY LUMIT] §
OTHER

DEScRIPngN ot UPERATIONSILOGATIONSNEHICLE S/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPEGIAL PROVISIONS
TYLER COUNTY Js includad ax an Addilional Insured for Commarcial General Liahillty, when reguired by wrilten contract, but is mited fo llability arlshng out of
the operstions of the Named Insured undor sald conlracl, and alwsys subject io {he policy's ferms, condilions and exclusions.

300 WEST BLUFF
WOODVH&F. TX 75879

ACORD 25-8 (7/97)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER __ | | ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER: CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)}
: SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO DO 80 SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION DR LIABILITY OF
. ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. ‘
TYLER COUNTY

AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE
JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P,

® ACORD CORPORATION 1938
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY -
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3660 as
hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in_multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

II.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 12
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 3660 approximately 2,689 feet northeast of a County Road 3665.

III.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

IV.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3660 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 3660, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 3660 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL



Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VI

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 3660 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this Sth day of October, 2006 .

Tyler County Pipeline Extension | (name of pipeline)
By: toxeentory floater LalGweee
PERM TED ON BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

J o€ 7’?/7&@% //
/h:, ﬁﬁfs//’//

Title: 6?724’)?,4{
Date: @i’é’lﬂ@f /g o?ﬁ/f;
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TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS
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CLIENT FILE NOD.

NO. REV.

PRD PLUS FILE NO.
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Site Map for Proposed 12" Pipeline Crossing |
CR 3660, Tyler County, Texas
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PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com
October 5, 2006

RE: MAOQOP Calculations - 12” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the design of the 12” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossings in Tyler and Jasper Counties, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria

Line Pipe: 12.750” O.D., 0.250” W.T., Grade 5LX-60, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils

FBE and 30 mils ARO.

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards™.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P=(2St/D)xE x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
S = Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade 5LX-60=60,000 psi)
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe, inches (0.250)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (12.7507)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.60 for road crossings in Class 1

locations)
P=(2x60,000x0.250/12.750)x 1.0 x 0.60
P=1,411 psi '

Other Requirements

The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,411 psi = 1,764 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,411 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,

-7,
Steindorft, P.E.

15
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HOUSTON, TEXAS 77261-1388
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ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 012008
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE 18 {SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON. LLP. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
F.0. BOX 1388 HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

INSURERS.AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED -~ .
RAGLE RQCK ENERQ@Y SERVICES, LP

INSURER A: Steadlas! insurance Compeny

14950 HEATHROW FQREST PARKWAY INSURER B:
SUITE 111 INSURER €
HOUSTON, TX 77032 INSURER D:

) INSURER E2

COVERAGES

AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

THE FOLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED 10 THE INBURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLIGY FERIQD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REGUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN,
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES,

AR TYFE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER P S I | T aN LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY BOBH591743900 12/04/2005 12/01/2006 EAGH OGCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY { FIRE DAMAGE; Ay ane irey | § 100.000
CLAIMS MADE OCRUR | MED EXP (Any ond porson) | § 58,000
- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | & 1,000,000
| GENERAL AGGREGATE [ 2,000,000
GEN'L, AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PERY PRODUCTS - COMPIOB AGG | § 2,000,000
POLICY B 1¥lioc
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLELIMIT |
ANY AUTO (53 accidant}
[ { ALL OWNED AUTOS HODILY INJURY s
—~ SEHEPULED AUTOS (Por porson)
R S, HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
! _*J NONLAWNED AUTOB - {Par necidont}
PROPERTY DAMAGE $
(Par aecident)

AUTO ONLY . EA AGGIDENT

DEQUCTIBLE
RETENTION $

GARAGE. LIARILITY
ANY AUTQ OTHER THAN EAACC
AUTO ONLY: AGG
EXGESS LABILTY EACH QCCURRENCE
i QCCUR [:I CLAIMB MADE AGGREGATE

WORNKERS COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY

% STATU. I lOTH-

| E.L. BACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEABE . EA EMPLOYE -
E.L, DISPASE - POLICY LIMIT

gl B LR R TU R TE R TV R 2V N YUAR PPON PO Y

QTHER

DESGRIPTION OF DPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS AUDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL FROVISIONS :
TYLER COUNTY Is inciuded s an Addilional Insurad for Cammarcial General Liablilly, when required hy written contract, bul is itmited to liabilily arlshyy out of
{he operations of the Named insured under sald conlract, and slways subjact io the palicy's terms, eondllions and exelusions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER | | ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER;

CANCELLATION (BRELOW & SEE REVERSE)

TYLER COUNTY
300 WEST BLUFE
WOODVILLE. TX 75679

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQR, THE 1SSUING INSURER Wit ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TQ THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER NAMED TQ THE
LEFT, BT FAILURE 1O DO 80 SHALL iIMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF
ARY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
SOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P,

ACORD 25-5 {7/97)

® ACORD CORPORATION 1928
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3750 as
hereinafter provided:

L.

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in_multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 12
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in_multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 3750 approximately 180 feet northwest of a County Road 3725.

II1.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

Iv.
s
Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3750 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 3750, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 3750 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
‘County.

VL




Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the .
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VIIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 3750 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 5th day of October, 2006 .

Tyler County Pipeline Extension (name of pipeline)

By: +fexeecutor) ﬁeo:ecr 5/60/ €22

NTED ON BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

Name 7/@ 25/7”/\ 9/7/9//

Title: / MM?MJ’W
Date: ﬂé’f 6// 208 / g aj%
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XMap® 4.5

Site Map for Proposed 12" Pipeline Crossing
CR 3750, Tyler County, Texas
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PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 ’ Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com

October 5, 2006
RE: MAOP Calculations - 12” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the design of the 12” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossings in Tyler and Jasper Counties, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria

Line Pipe: 12.750” O.D., 0.250” W.T., Grade 5LX-60, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils

FBE and 30 mils ARO.

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards”.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P=(2St/D)xE x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
S = Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade SLX-60=60,000 psi)
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe, inches (0.250)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (12.750”)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.60 for road crossings in Class 1
locations) .
P=(2x60,000x0.250/12.750)x 1.0 x 0.60
P=1,411 psi

Other Requirements

The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,411 psi = 1,764 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,411 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,

o7,
Steindorft, P.E.

5
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ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oA goar

PRODUCER

JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON. LP.
F.0. BOX 1388

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1388

0773S?vi 8.1 : mde « Hpeadeck

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

INSURERS.AFFOBDING COVERAGE

INRURED .- C
RAGLE ROCK ENERQY SERVICES, LP

INBURER A: Steadtast Insurance Campasy

14950 HEATHROW FDREST PARKWAY INSURBR B:
SUITE 111 INSURER €
HOUSTON, TX 77032 INSURER p;
1 INSURER E
COVERAGES .

AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

THE POLIGIES OF INGURANGE LISTED BELOW BAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INBURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERJOD (NDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REQUIREMENT, TERM DR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S 3UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES,

PEDUCTIELE
' RETENTION _ §

e 1YPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER R oy | SRSy AGIRATION LIMTS
A | caneRAL LABILITY BOBHRSH1743000 12/01/2005 12/01/2006 { EACH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
| COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | FIRE DAMAGE (ny one try | 5 700,000
CLAIMS MADE GGQUR | MED %P (Any ond person) | § 5,000
. PERSONAL § ADVINJURY | $ 1,000,000
B GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PERY PRODUCTS - COMPIOR AGG | § 2,000,000
poucy| 17E% 1w ioc
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LT |
|| anvauTo {Ba accldont)
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS ECDILY INJURY s
. SCHEPULED AUTOS {Par porsan)
| . J] HRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
- | NonbwnED AuTos - {Par necidont)
- PROPERTY DAMAGE s
{Por aecldent) ]
| carace uagiLITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT
|| anv auro OTHERTHAN  EAACC
AUTO ONLY: AGO
EXGESS L/ASILITY EACH OCCURRENGE
OCCUR I CLAIMS MADE | AGGREGATE

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY

MDA

‘E:l. EACH ACCIDENT

E.l. DISEABE . EA EMPLOYE!
E.L, DISDASE - POLICY LIMIT

e v L s [ [ (e B L s Lae e

OTHER

DESGNPTK;)N OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ABDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPEGIAL PROVISIONS
TYLER COUNTY is inciudad as an Additional insured for Commatcial Goneral Liablllly, when required by written contrac, but is Bilted to liabilily arfshy out of
the operations of the Named Insured under sald conlract. and always subject to (he policy's terms, condillons and exclusions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER | J ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER;

CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)

YYLER COUNTY
300 WEST BLURF
WOODVILLE, TX 75670

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLEDR BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION BATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TQ THE CERTHICATE HOLDER NAMED TQ THE
LEFT. BUT FAILURE YO DO S0 SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION DR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
SOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P,

'ACORD 25-8 (7/97)

6 ACORD CORPORATION 1988
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafier referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3550 as
hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in_multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

IL

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 2
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 3550 approximately 8,126 feet northeast of a County Road 3560.

L

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3550 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 3550, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 3550 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL



Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way. ’

VIIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 3550 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Emnergy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 28 day of Fri 2006 .

Tyler County Pipeline Extension (name of pipeline)

By: (exeentor) /%Dw Evswesn

TED ON BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

By: /)/ P )777/%4//{//
N Toe Dprstnll
Title: / W/MWMM

Date: ﬂ//’%{{’ /2 Qﬁ)é
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REWV.

A06092108 » A

FILE PATH: AD609210B_.dwg
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PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com:

October 5, 2006
RE: MAOP Calculations - 2” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the debsign of the 2” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossings in Tyler County, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria

Line Pipe: 2.375” O.D., 0.154” W.T., Grade 5LX-42, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils FBE

and 30 miis ARO.

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards™.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P=(2St/D)xE x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
S = Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade 5L.X-42=42 000 psi)
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe, inches (0.154™)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (2.375™)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.60 for road crossings in Class 1

locations)
P=(2x42,000x0.154/2375)x1.0x0.60
P =3,268 psi

Note: MAOP limited to 1411 psi by other components of the pipeline.

. Other Requirements
The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,411 psi = 1,764 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,411 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,

teindorff, P.E.
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[ ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MIM/DOIYY)
11/30/2005

PROOVC]

P.0. BOX 1388
HOUISTON, TEXAS 77251-1388

Q773571841

ER
JOHN L WORTHAM & SON. L.P.

moe « Hpeadock

THIS CERTIFICATE (S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR.
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

'INSURERS. AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED - .

EAGLE ROCK ENERQY SERVICES, LP

INSURER A: Stendhast Insurance Company

14950 HEATHROW FOREST PARKWAY INSURER B:
SUITE 111 INSURER &;
HOUSTON, TX 77032 INSURER D:

{NSURER E:

|
COVERAGES

THE POLIGIES OF INGURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN IGSUED 10 THE INSURED NAMED ABGVE FOR THE FOLIGY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REGUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN,
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES,
AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

lrouey| 1%RS: v

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER
LOC

R TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER "SATE maior | OATE (T LINITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY BOBHSY1743500 1210172005 12/01/2006 | EAGH OGCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
¥ | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY L FIRE DAMAGE {Ary one fire) | § 100,000
CLAIMS MADE OCGUR | MED EXP (Any one parson} | 4 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY {3 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000

% DEDUCTIBLE
RETENTION $

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLELIMIT |
ANY AUTO (G2 annidant)
ALL OWNED AUTCS BODILY {NJURY s
SCHEPULED AUTOS (Par porson)
! HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
NONDWNED AUTOS - {Par necidont)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
{Per nceident) )
GARAGE LABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT
v A
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAALC
AUTG ONLY: Aca
£EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCGURRENCE
QCeUR l CLAIMS MADE AGAREGATE

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY

I WG STATU. | Qi
RY LIV

E.l. BACH ACCIDENT

E.l. DISEASE . EA EMPLOYE]

E.t, DISPASE - POLICY LIMIT

i bl U LR U T S PV S FYARE TUARS FPURE FOURy PO

OTHER

DESCPJP‘NSIN Of CPERATIONS/LOGATIONS/VEHIGLES/EXCLUSIONS ABDED 8Y ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL FROVISIONS
TYLER COUNTY Is includad 8& an Addilional insured for Cammercial General Liabillly, when required by wrilten contract, bulis limited (o liability arising out ot
the operalions of the Nemed (nsured under sald conlract, and alwsys subject 1o the palicy's terms, condflions and exclusions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER |

l ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER;

CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)

TYLER COUNTY
300 WEST BLUFF
WOODVILLE, TX 75078

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOQF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO S0 SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION DR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, IT5 AQENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE
SOAN L. WORTHANM & SON, L.P,

ACORD 25-5 (7/97)

6 ACORD CORPORATION 1088
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3725 as
hereinafter provided: '

L.

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in_multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

II.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 12
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in_multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 3725 approximately 95 feet north of a County Road 3750.

1L

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gatheﬁng line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

Iv.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3725 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 3725, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
~ or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 3725 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL




Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or represventation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defendlng any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VIIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 3725 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 5th day of October, 2006 .

Tyler County Pipeline Extension (name of pipeline)

{executor) ﬁeaalcf Freuweed

NTED ON BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

\/’f/ 727/;:/()9// 7
Name 06 ﬁ/ﬁ”&éf?/ /

Title: %Mﬁd&/m}#& =

Date: @Oé%’m /3 M é’
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PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive : (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 * E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com
October 5, 2006

RE: MAOP Calculations - 12” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the design of the 12” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossings in Tyler and Jasper Counties, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria

Line Pipe: 12.750” O.D., 0.250” W.T., Grade 5LX-60, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils

FBE and 30 mils ARO.

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards™.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P=(2St/D)xExF where P = Internal design pressure, pSl '
S = Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade SLX-60=60,000 psi)
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe, inches (0.250)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (12.750%)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.60 for road crossings in Class 1
locations) _
P=(2x60,000x%0250/12.750)x 1. Ox060
P=1,411 psi

Other Requirements

The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,411 psi = 1,764 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,411 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,

[ Steindorft, P.E.
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[ ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWmDYY)
11/30/2008

PRODUCER
JOHN L WORTHAM & SON. LLP.

P.0.BOX 1388
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1388

077357%16-1

mde « hpeacock

THIS CERTIFIGATE {8 {SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS.AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED -~ .

EAGLE ROCK ENERGY SERVICES, LP

14950 HEATHROW FQREST PARKWAY INSURER B:
SUITE 111 INSURER &;
HOUSTON, TX 77032 NSGRER o

I} {NSURER E;

INSURER A: Stendtast Insurance Company

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INBURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLIGY PERIQD INDICATED, NGTWITHSTANDING ANY
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN,
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES,

AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BREEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

TR TYPE OF INSURANGE POLICY NUMBER A e LIMITS
A | GENERAL LiaBILITY BOBHSY1743000 12/01/2005 12/01/2008 EAGH OGCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
¥ | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY LFIRE. CAMAGE Ay one irey | § 100,000
CLAIMS MADE OCGUR | MED EXP (Any ond parson) | § 5,000
PERSONAL 5 ADY INJURY | § 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE [ 2,000,000
GEN'L, AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER] PRODUCTS - COMPIOR AGE | 3 2,000,000
POLICY B ivlioc
L AUTOMORILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LINIT s
ANY AUTD {Ea aooldont) :
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
|__.| SCHERPULED AuTog {Par parson)
;. [y HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY .
|~ | NON-DWNED AUTOS - fPar necidant)
——1 PROPERTY DAMAGE $
{Par gecldett) ]
SARAGE UARILITY AUTO ONLY . EA AGCIDENT |$
ANY AUTE OTHERTHAN  EAACC S
AUTO ONLY: AGG LS
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3
QCCUR I CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE <
3
DEDUGTIELE N
RETENTION .
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND [IWEQBJ? T A"T"-’mﬂ OfR-T's
EMPLOYERS' LIASILITY
E.L EACH ACGIDENT $
E.L DISEASE -EA EMP;.cw% $
£L DISDASE -
SR L. OISBASE - POLIGY LUMIT| §

DEscmPnQu OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE S/EXELUSIONS AUDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVIGIONS
TYLER COUNTY is included as an Additional insured for Cammarcial Ganeral Lishility, when required hy written contracl, but is limited Lo fiability arlshy out of
the vperstions of the Named Insured undor sald comtracl, and always subjoct i the pallcy's terms, condllions and exelusions.

CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)

YYLER COUNTY
300 WEST BLURF
WOODVILLE, TX 7597

CERTIFICATE HOLDER | lADD!WONALINSUREMSURERLETTER:

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE 1SSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR T0
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT. BUT FAILURE YO DO 80 SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

ACORD 25-§ (7/97)

AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE
JSOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P,

® ACORD CORPORATION 1988
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PROCLAMATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TYLER §

WHEREAS, Melissa Carson sings for churches of all faiths; and,

WHEREAS, Melissa Carson has sung and does sing for numerous occasions, including the
Opera House, Masonic Lodge and Lions Dinners; and,

WHEREAS, Melissa Carson is requested to sing for funerals and weddings; and,
WHEREAS, Melissa Carson has taught many of our community’s youth to sing; and

WHEREAS, Melissa Carson does sing for Christmas Celebrations, July 4™ Celebrations and
other celebrations and ceremonies of importance to the Tyler County Community; and, -

WHEREAS, Melissa Carson generously gives her talent and time to sing for the Gib Lewis
State Prison Chaplaincy Department.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED by the Commissioners’ Court of Tyler County
that MELISSA CARSON is proclaimed SINGER OF TYLER COUNTY. ‘

PROCLAIMED this 13" day of Octeber, 2006

e —
Uérome Owens, County Judge

Martin Nash, Commissioner Pct. 1 L//dﬁe Marghall, Commissioner Pct. 3

Bk plecakle J A IS L

Rusty Hughes, Gommissidfier Pct. 2 Jack Walston, Commissioner Pct. 4




